5- Portion of hedged for EUR (-) -- -- --- ---

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (20,249,078) 20,249,078 --- ---

10% appreciation / depreciation of other currencies against TL

7- Other currencies net asset/liability -- -- -- --

8- Portion of hedged for other currencies (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other currencies (7+8) -- -- -- --

Total (3+6+9) (75,040,329) 75,040,329 -- --

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

BANVİT BANDIRMA VİTAMİNLİ YEM SANAYİİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
(Amounts expressed in full of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

(The information provided only for comparison purposes is expressed in purchasing power as of 30 June 2024.)

53

21 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RİSK ARİSİNG FROM FİNANCİAL İNSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

31 December 2023

  Profit/(Loss) Equities

  Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of USD against TL

1-USD net asset/liability (41,865,121) 41,865,121 -- --

2-Portion of hedged for USD (-) -- -- -- --

3-Net effect of USD (1+2) (41,865,121) 41,865,121

-- --

10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability (16,723,233) 16,723,233 -- --

5- Portion of hedged for EUR (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (16,723,233) 16,723,233

-- --

10% appreciation / depreciation of other currencies against TL

7- Other currencies net asset/liability (1,450) 1,450 -- --

8- Portion of hedged for other currencies (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other currencies (7+8) (1,450) 1,450

-- --

Total (3+6+9) (58,589,804) 58,589,804

-- --

Interest rate risk

Interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management

of the Group is as follows:

 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Fixed rate instruments

Financial asset 1,916,207,034 1,857,414,099

Financial liabilities 1,498,093,071 1,697,487,529

22 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The liquidation process of Nutrinvestments B.V., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group based in the

Netherlands, which was announced to be liquidated in the disclosure dated 31 March 2023, has been

completed, and the company was deregistered from the trade registry in the Netherlands as of 19. July

2024.

23 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW DISCLOSURES

As at 30 June 2024, net cash provided from operating activities of the Group is TL 3,070,973,434

(30 June 2023: TL (1,637,105,322), net cash used in investing activities is TL (941,817,800)

(30 June 2023: TL (966,138.002)- net cash provided from financing activities is TL 67,198,192